	Original Title Page
Tariff No. 3	
Cancels	
Tariff No. 2	
of	·
Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC	G-260
(Name/Certificate Number of Solid Wa	
Sunshine Disposal & Recycling	·
(Registered trade name of Solid Was	ste Collection Company)
IN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED T (Note: If this tariff applies in only a portion of certificate authority, a map accurately depi in which the tariff applies must be attached In Spokane County as described in	of a company's icting the area I to this tariff.)
Name of person issuing tariff: John Lloyd Mailing address of issuer: 11320 W. McFarlane Road	Official UTC requests for information regarding consumer questions and/or complaints should be referred to the
	following company representative:
City, State/Zip Code Airway Heights, WA 99001	Name: Dustin Bender
Telephone Number(including area code) 509-924-5678	Title: General Manager
FAX number, if any 509-924-7448	Phone: 509-252-9060 E-mail: dustinb@sunshinedisposal.com Fax: 509-252-9068
E-mail address, if any: johnl@sunshinedisposal.com	Fax. 509-252-9000
sued by: John Lloyd	
sue date: 8/17/2011 Effe (For Official Use Only)	ective Date: 10/1/2011
ocket No Date:	By:

RECEIVEZO AUGSAI7, 2019 NV ALSOTAL & STRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL FTG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No. 3			0	Revised Page No. 6
Company Na Registered T		nber: Torre Refuse & Recycli Sunshine Disposal & F		
<u> </u>			of Rates General	
		over the collection, transportate the collection and transporta		lid waste. When specifically rials and/or organic recycling.
Code (WAC)	govern operat		companies and the tari	ne Washington Administrative ffs companies must file with the
Unless excer	ptions are shov	vn, all materials must be place	ed on the same level as	s the streets or alleys.
	y may charge a nown on custor	additional amounts for disposa ner bills.	al fees only when speci	fically stated in the tariff and
		Item 15 - Holiday Pickup	Regularly Scheduled S	ervice
		ue to the company's observar customer, on an alternate day		mpany will provide service,
A list of the h	olidays the cor	npany observes is shown in I	tem 60.	
For application	on of rates in th	nis tariff, the company defines	alternate day to mean	the following:
lr If	ndependence E the pick-up fal	e Monday through Friday inclu Day, Labor Day, Christmas Da Is on or after any of those ho lance of the week through Sa	ay and New Year's Day. Ilidays, the alternate da	
	<u>. </u>	Item 16 Change	in Pickup Schedule	
		the pick-up date for its certific stomers in the affected area o		of its certificate area, the
		ist seven days before implem ntact, or by a notice being affi		
Issued by: J	ohn Lloyd			
Issue date: 8	3/17/2011	/P	Effective Date:	10/1/2011
		(For Officia	al Use Only)	
Docket No. T	ΓG	Date:		By:

RECEIVEDIAUGM7, 2011 WAI SPUTAL & NTRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL FTG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No. 3	0 Revised Page No. 11
Company Name/Perm Registered Trade Nam	nit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 ne: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling
	ltem 20 Definitions, continued
Solid waste receptacle, cont'd:	Toter means a wheeled plastic container. A toter may also be referred to as a cart. If supplied by customer, a toter must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of toter that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.
	Unit means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material, that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A unit holds more than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit may not weigh more than 65 pounds when filled. Where agreed upon between the company and the customer, and where allowable under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardboard barrel, or other suitable container may be substituted for a solid waste can, for a single pick-up that includes removal of the container, if it meets the size and weight limits established in the company's tariff.
	Organic recycling bin or container means a bin or container specifically designed or designated for the collection of organic recycling. Each company's tariff will refer to a specific type of yardwaste bin or container to be used in a service area. The type, size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or container will often be set by local government plans or ordinances.
Special pick-up:	A pick-up requested by the customer at a time other than the regularly scheduled pick-up time, that requires the special dispatch of a truck. If a special dispatch is required, the company will assess time rates established in the company's tariff.
Supplement:	A page added to the beginning of a tariff, normally to cover emergency, temporary, or special situations. An example is a page issued to show a special surcharge imposed by a city.
Temporary service:	Temporary service means providing container or drop-box service at the customer's request, for a period of ninety days or less.
Unlatching:	Another term for a gate charge. A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlatch a gate or door to perform pickup service.
Unlocking:	A flat fee imposed by a solid waste collection company when the company's personnel must unlock padlocks or other locking devices to perform pickup services.
Issued by: John Lloyd	
 Issue date: 8/17/2011	Effective Date: 10/1/2011
	(For Official Use Only)
Docket No. TG	By:

RECEIVEZO AUGSAN7, 2019H NW ALSEOTAL & NOTRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL PTG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No.	3		0	Revised Page No.	14
	Name/Permit Numbe d Trade Name:	er: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LL Sunshine Disposal & Recycl			
	•	Item 51 Restart	Fees		
		ng restart fees must describe w the fees in this item.	hen the fees appl	y, and must	
	A re-start fee of \$20 and subsequently is	0.00 will be assessed if a custom re-started.	ner's service is sto	pped due to non-paym	ent
				•	
•				÷	
	•				
		<u>Item 52 – Redelive</u>	ry Fees		
		II be assessed to cart customer re-delivery for services previous			-payment
		of \$25.00 will be assessed to ceaned and sanitized. Please se		quest that their contain	er or
		olen while in the posession of the topped, a fee of \$70.00 will be c		the toter is not returned	l to
•					·
Issued by:	John Lloyd				
Issue date	e: 8/17/2011	/Ear Official Ha	Effective Date:	10/1/2011	
Deelest M	. 10	(For Official Use		_	•
Docket No	o. TG	Date:		By:	

RECEIV.EDIAUG5417, 2019HWA! SECTAL &NTRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL FIG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No.	3					0	Revised Pa	ige No.	20
Company Na	ma/Parmit 1	lumber Torr	a Rafijea &	Recycling	LLC G-280				
Registered Ti				isposal & R					
regiotered 11					nthly Rates (co	ntinued on r	next page)		
Rates in this i		011 100 110	.0.00711.01	317100 1710	11000	ALL DE CONTRACTOR	lox paga,		
residentia condomin (2) When red recycling, condomin	l property. iums, etc., v quired by a le and yardwa iums, and a	This includes where service ocal government service relationships and the service relationships in the service relationships and the service relationships and the service relationships in the service relationships and the service relationships an	single fam e is billed di nent service nust be pro ildings of les	ily dwellings rectly to the level ordina vided for sir) and yardwast duplexes, apa occupant of ea ance, solid was agle-family dwe sidential units,	artments, mach resident ste collection lllings, duple	obile home ial unit, and i, curbside exes, mobile	s, I/or	
Rates below a	apply in the	following ser	vice area: A	reas in App	endix A not eli	gible for cur	bside reycli	ng	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
Mini-Can	WĢ	\$15.00	14410	rate	or containers	GEIVIEE	TAIG	- Nato	1/816
1 Can	MG	\$10.50			35 Gal**	MG	\$11.50		
1 Can	WG	\$17.75			35 Gal**	WG	\$18.75		
2 Cans	WG	\$24.50			64 Gal**	WG	\$25.50		
3 Cans	WG	\$31.25			96 Gal**	WG	\$32.50		
4 Cans	WĢ	\$38.00			BO GAI	VVO	ψυΖ.υν		
5 Cans	WĞ	\$44.75							
6 Cans	WG	\$51.50			**Company	Provided			<u> </u>
O Gario	770	Ψ01.00			Company	Tiovided			
								 	
Fraguenay of So	nico Codon: \A	/C=\Maakiy Ca	hane: FOWC	Even Other V	l L Veek Garbage; M0		\BID-\A(
i requerity or Se									3
		EDVIK=EVBIY	Other Week R	ecycling; MR=	Monthly Recycling	j; List otners us	sed by compa	ny:	
Note 1: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.									
Note 2: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can on a regular pickup is: \$ 4.10 .									
Note 3: Customers may request no more than one pickup per month, on an "on cail" basis, at \$12.00 per can/unit. Service will be rendered on the normal scheduled pickup day for the area in which the customer resides. Note: If customer requires service to be provided on other than normal scheduled pickup day, rates for special pickups will apply.									
Note 4:	Rollout cha	irges in item	205 may ar	oply.					
Issued by:	John Lloyd							,	
Issue Date: A	unitet 17 2/	211				Effective D	atar Mataka	w 4 2044	
Issue Date, A	uyusi 17, Zi	J		(For Officia	I I lea Only	Effective D	ale: Octobe	si 1, ∠011	
				ų vi Onicia	i Use Ulliy)				
Docket No. To	G			Date:		Ву	;	· · · · · ·	
·									

RECEIVEZOI AU GEAIT, 2018H INV AL SEUTAL &NTRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL PTG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No.	3					0	Revised	Page No.	21
Taini No.		_			-		11011300	i age ivo.	
Company Na	me/Permit N	Number: To	re Refuse 8	Recycling.	H C G-260				
Registered Tr				Disposal & R					
<u> </u>					nthly Rates (co	ntinued on	next page)		
Rates in this									
(1) To solid w	aste collect	ion, curbsid	e recycling	(where note	d) and yardwas	te services	(where not	ted) for	
					s, duplexes, ap				
				-	e occupant of e				
					nance, solid wa				
	•		•		ngle-family dwe			•	
		•	_	ess than 4 re	esidential units,	where serv	ice is billed	1	·
to the pro	perty owner	or manage	Г.						
Dates balance			. m !		!-		44.004	^	
Rates below	apply to Red	cycle Eligible	e Residents	as defined	in Spokane Co	unty resolut	ion 11-064	2	
Number of	Francis	Cartage	Co-Mingled	0	No.	F	Carbana	Co Mississi I	0
Units or Type	Frequency of	Garbage Service	Recycling	Organic Recycling	Number of Units or Type	Frequency	Garbage Service	Co-Mingled	Organic
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	of Service	Rate	Recycling Rate	Recycling Rate
OI COIItailleis	COLVICE	Ivate	(/ale	rate	OI CONTAINERS	Gervice	Nate	Rate	Nate
35 Gal**	MG	\$11.50	\$5.00 (N)	\$12.00 (N)					
35 Gal**	EOWG			\$12.00 (N)				 	
35 Gal**	WG	\$18.75		\$12.00 (N)					
64 Gal**	WG	\$25.50	\$5.00 (N)	\$12.00 (N)					
96 Gal**	WG	\$32.50	\$5.00 (N)	\$12.00 (N)					
96 Gal**	EOWR		\$6.00 (N)						
						·			
**Сотрапу Р	rovided								-
		ļ							
								ļ	
								<u> </u>	
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes: V				Week Garbage; M				ıg
		EOWR=Ever	Other Week	Recycling; MR	=Monthly Recyclin	g; List others u	ised by comp	апу:	
Note 1:	Description	a/sulaa salati	ad to social		ara ahaum an	mago 111			
NOLE 1.	Description	Mules relati	ed to recycli	ing program	are shown on	page zz.			
Note 2: Description/rules related to organic waste program are shown on page 22.									
Ninto Or									
Note 3: In addition to the recycling rates shown above, a recycling credit of (\$ 0.60) (N) applies.									
Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular									
trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set									
receptacles out for collection.									
Note 5. Dellant shares in its second a									
Note 5: Rollout charges in item 205 may apply									
Note 6: The charge for an occasional extra residential bag, can, unit, toter, mini-can, or micro-mini-can									
	-	ar pickup is:			_, ,		•		
				D	·	4.			
				Recycii	ing service rat	es on this	page expii	re on: Octor	ier 1, 2012
Issued By: Jo	hn Hovd					**			
issued by. Ju	iiii Eloyu								
Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date: October 1, 2011									
	<u> </u>	*-		(For Officia	l Use Only)	.			, === 11
				,	•				
Docket No. T	G			Date:		В	y:		
									_

RECEIVEDI AUGGA17, 2015H NV AI SEOTAL & NTRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL PTG-111503 SUB 9/15/11

Tariff No. 3	0 Revised Page No. 22
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Rec	
Item 100 Residential Service	Monthly Rates (continued)
Curbside recycling provisions shown on this page apply or	nly in the following service area:
Eligible residents as defined in Spokane County	Code resolution 11-0642
Following is a description of the recycling program. Program No. 11-0642 of Spokane County	n provided in accordance with Resolution
Customers will receive a 95 gallon container. Materials w	vill be co-mingled.
The following materials will be accepted:	
Cardboard , Aluminum Cans, Steel/Tin Cans, #1 and #2 I Bottles, Plastic Jars and Tubs, Plastic Trays and Cups, P ounces; Mixed Paper (including Office Paper, Junk Mail,	lastic Nursery Pots and Pill Bottles over 4
Cardboard must be cut or broken down so it fits in the co	ntainer
Service will be every-other week. All customers are chan	ge for service regardless of participation.
Re-delivery fees and lost toter fees in item 52 apply.	
Organic Recycling provisions shown on this page apply on	ly in the following service area:
Eligible residents as defined in Spokane County	Code resolution 11-0642
Following is a description of the Yardwaste program (type of	f containers, frequency, etc.).
Customers will receive a 95 gallon container.	
Organic Recycling includes Leaves, Weeds, Brush, Prunin thick), wood and branches up to 6" long and 3" in diame non-liquid dairy, vegetable & fruit trimmings), food soile team bags, cardboard pizza boxes, egg shells & paper pu	eter; Food Scraps (Meat, fish, poultry, bones, ed paper towels and napkins, coffee filters &
Service will be provided weekly from the first pickup day November. Service will be monthly in December, Januare-start in the same 12 month period will be assessed resteam cleaning fee from item 210.	ry and February. Customer who stop service and
Issued By: John Lloyd	
Issue Date: August 17, 2011	Effective Date: October 1, 2011
(For Official U	se Only)
Docket No. TG Date:	By:

SPECIAL FUEL SURCHARGE SUPPLEMENT NO. 1

Applies on Carrier's Tariff No. 3

The Commission approves a temporary 1.20% fuel surcharge in all rates and charges as a result of increased fuel costs incurred by the company during the months of June 2011 and July 2011, to be collected from customers as a separate line item on the billing, as follows:

Customers who are billed monthly for services in arrears:

The fuel surcharge applies to all services provided in the month of October 2011.

<u>Customers who are billed bi-monthly for services</u> – current month and one month in advance:

Customers Billed in:	Fuel Surcharge applies to all services provided in the
	months of:
September 2011	September 2011 and October 2011
October 2011	October 2011 and November 2011

Issued By: John Lloyd
Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC d/b/a Sunshine Disposal & Recycling G-260

Mailing Address:
2405 North University Road
Spokane, WA 99206
Telephone: (509) 924-5678 x217
FAX: (509) 252-3500

E-mail: johnl@sunshinedisposal.com

Issue Date: August 17, 2011 Effective Date: October 1, 2011

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Effective Date:	Expiration Date:
Docket TG	By